OP \$65.00 1342058

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM354474

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Triangle Tool Corporation		08/03/2015	CORPORATION: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BMO Harris Bank N.A.
Street Address:	770 North Water Street
City:	Milwaukee
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53202
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1342058	TRIANGLE TOOL
Registration Number:	1331728	ТТ

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4142766581

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (414) 276-5000

Email: Jason.Scoby@wilaw.com
Correspondent Name: Jason R. Scoby, Esq.

Address Line 1: 111 East Wisconsin Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jason R. Scoby	
SIGNATURE:	/jason r. scoby/
DATE SIGNED:	09/09/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=00819908#page1.tif

source=00819908#page2.tif

source=00819908#page3.tif

source=00819908#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005619 FRAME: 0228

900337174

36020774-0004

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

August 3, 2015

WHEREAS, Triangle Tool Corporation, a Wisconsin corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), having its chief executive office at 8609 West Port Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224, is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to certain United States trademarks and trademark applications;

WHEREAS, BMO Harris Bank N.A., a national banking association, having an office at 770 N. Water Street, Milwaukee, WI 53202 ("Bank"), has acquired a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Grantor's trademark and trademark applications and other collateral as described below; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof, among Grantor and Bank (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Amended and Restated Credit Agreement"), and the Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof among Grantor and Bank, the Grantor has granted and hereby grants Bank a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now or hereafter existing, arising or acquired: (i) United States trademarks and trademark applications (the "Trademarks"), including without limitation those set forth on Schedule A, (ii) all reissues, extensions or renewals of any Trademarks, (iii) all causes of action arising prior to, on or after the date hereof for infringement of any Trademark and (iv) all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing.

The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in, the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. If any provision of this Agreement conflicts with the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005619 FRAME: 0229

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

Dave Doran, Senior Vice President (SEAL)

TRIANGLE TOOL CORPORATION

TRADEMARK REEL: 005619 FRAME: 0230

STATE OF WISCONSIN)	
COUNTY OF MILWAN DEC	
	5, before me personally came Dave Doran who, being by the is the Senior Vice President of BMO Harris Bank, A. Notary Public My Commission Expires //. /8./7
STATE OF WISCONSIN)	
COUNTY OF MILWALL KEE	
The foregoing instrument was ack Leroy Luther as President of Triangle To	nowledged before me this <u>3</u> day of August, 2015, by ol Corporation.
WITNESS, my hand and official	seal Wie Ho
. (Notary Public My Commission Expires //. / / . / / . / / . / / / / / / / /
	My Commission Expires //. / P. /)

TRADEMARK REEL: 005619 FRAME: 0231

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NO.

Triangle Tool 1,342,058

TT 1,331,728

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005619 FRAME: 0232

RECORDED: 09/09/2015